## **RESOLUTION 2019 – 16**

## RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, SURFACE & FENCING AT THE PEER PLACE FAMILY COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris has solicited bids for the replacement of playground equipment, surface and fencing at the Peer Place Family Complex, Denville, NJ; and

WHEREAS, the bids were accepted in accordance with specifications prepared by the Housing Authority and read aloud at 11:00 A.M. on May 2, 2019 at the offices of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris, located at 99 Ketch Road, Morristown, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, **Giacorp Contracting Inc.** was the only vendor to place a bid for the replacement of playground equipment, surface and fencing for a contract amount of \$178,323 which includes a \$10,000 allowance in the event of a change order; and

WHEREAS, funds are available from the Community Development Block Grant and MCHA; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris finds that the best interest of the Authority and the purpose of the New Jersey Local Public Contract Law would be served by awarding the contract to **Giacorp Contracting Inc.** 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris hereby approves the award of the replacement of playground equipment, surface and fencing at the Peer Place Family Complex.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall be published in the Daily Record.

	Kelly A. Stephens, Director/Secretary
Date Adopted	

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE ABOVE EXPENDITURES

GINA BOZZI, FINANCE MANAGER